Article
Not peer-reviewed version
Preparation and Characterization
of Light-Colored Polyimide
Nanocomposite Films Derived
from Fluoro- Containing Semi-
Alicyclic Polyimide Matrix and
Colloidal Silica with Enhanced

Beijing 100083, China; renxi@email.cugb.edu.cn (X.R.); wzz0808@163.com (Z.W.);
2103210036@email.cugb.edu.cn (Z.P.); qiyuexin1004@163.com (Y.Q.); 15966200097@163.com (S.H.);
liujg@cugb.edu.cn (J.L.)
* Correspondence: liujg@cugb.edu.cn (J.L.); Tel.: +86 10 82322972 (J.L.)
Abstract: Light-colored and transparent polyimide (PI) films with good high-temperature
dimensional stability are highly desired for advanced optoelectronic applications. However, in
practice, the simultaneous achievement of good optical and thermal properties in one PI film is
usually difficult due to the inter-conflicting molecular design for the polymers. In the present work,
a series of PI-SiO2 nanocomposite films (ABTFCPI) were developed based on the PI matrix derived
from hydrogenated pyromellitic anhydride (HPMDA) and an aromatic diamine containing
benzanilide and trifluoromethyl substituents in the structure, 2,2'-bis(trifluoromethyl)-4,4'-bis[4-(4-
aminobenzamide)]biphenyl (ABTFMB). The inorganic SiO2 fillers were incorporated into the
nanocomposite films with the form of colloidal nanoparticles dispersed in the good solvent of N,N-
dimethylacetamide (DMAc) for the PI matrix. The derived ABTFCPI nanocomposite films showed
good film-forming ability, flexible and tough nature, good optical transparency, and good thermal
properties with the loading amounts of SiO2 up to 30 wt% in the system. The ABTFCPI-30 film with
the SiO2 content of 30 wt% in the film showed the optical transmittance of 79.6% at the wavelength
of 400 nm (T400) with a thickness of 25 μm, the yellow index (b*) of 2.15, and the 5% weight loss
temperatures (T5%) of 491 oC, which are all comparable to those the pristine ABTFCPI-0 matrix
without filler (T400=81.8%; b*=1.77; T5%=492 oC). Meanwhile, the ABTFCPI-30 film exhibited obviously

and thermally dried in a clean oven with the heating procedure of 80 oC/3 h, 150 oC/1 h, 180 oC/1 h,
200 oC/1 h, and 250 oC/1 h. After the thermal treatment, the glass substrate was cooled to room
temperature and immersed into the deionized water. Free-standing ABTFCPI-30 film automatically
peeled off the substrate, which was further dried in vacuum at 120 oC for 24h. ABTFCPI-0 films with
various thicknesses in the range of 10-100 μm were separately prepared for the following
characterization. The other composite films, including ABTFCPI-5, ABTFCPI-10, ABTFCPI-15,
ABTFCPI-20, and ABTFCPI-25 were prepared according to a similar procedure as mentioned above.
For the preparation of the pure ABTFCPI-0 film, no colloidal silica nanoparticles were added.
Table 1. Formulas for the preparation of ABTFCPI nanocomposite films.
samples ABTFCPI-0, DMAc (g, g)
cSiO2 (20 wt% in
DMAc, g)
MSiO2/Mtotal (wt%)
ABTFCPI-0 20.0，80.0 0 0
ABTFCPI-5 19.0，76.0 5.0 5
ABTFCPI-10 18.0，72.0 10.0 10
ABTFCPI-15 17.0，68.0 15.0 15
ABTFCPI-20 16.0，64.0 20.0 20
ABTFCPI-25 15.0，60.0 25.0 25
ABTFCPI-30 14.0，56.0 30.0 30
ABTFCPI-35 13.0，52.0 35.0 35
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 20 June 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202306.1424.v1
3. Results and discussion
3.1. CPI resin synthesis and film preparation